LAUNGCH

Automobile Maintenance Information

DTC P0480: Fan 1 (Radiator Cooling

Fan)

Wiring Diagram

Control Circuit
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1. Individual circult fuse box
Mo

4. Radiator cooling fan motor

7RI fuse

2. Main relay

5. BECT sensor

8 "ROTR"
fuse

3. Radiator cooling fan relay

5. ECI

DTC Detecting Condition and Trouble Area

OTC detecting condition

Trouble area

Monitor signal of radiator cooling fan

relay is different from

command signal. {1 driving cycle .

detection logic)

malfunction

Fadiator cooling fan relay circuit

Fadiator cooling fan relay
+ malfunction ECM malfunction

DTC Confirmation Procedure

1) Turn OFF ignition switch.

2) Clear DT Cwith ignition switch turned OM.
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31 REun engine at idle speed.
41 Check DTC.

DTC Troubleshooting

Step | Action Yes Mo
1 | WWas "Engine and Emission Control Goto Step 2. | Goto"Engine
System Checl! and
perfarmed? Emission
Control
System
Check”.
2 GotoStep 3 | Openwirein
"ELK/RED"
Wiire circuit checl
1) Disconnect radiator cooling fan WIre 15 open
relay (1) from individual Circuit.

circuit fuse box Mo 1 with ignition
switch turned OFF.

21 Turn OM ignition switch, measure
voltage between

engine ground to "BELK/RED" wire
terminal. 1 1SRWOAT10036-02

Is woltage 10 — 14 WP
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Step

Action

| Yes

MNo

Wiire circuit check

1) Connect radiator cooling fan relay to
indiwidual circuit

fuse box Mo 1 with ignition switch
turned OFF .

21 Turn O ignition switch, measure
voltage between

vehicle body ground and "E01-46"
terminal of ECHW

connector when engine coolant temp.
15 below 100 *C

212y

ls woltage 10 — 14 W7

Zoto Step 7.

Go to Step 4.

Wiire circuit checl

1) Disconnect connectors from ECK
with ignition switch turned OFF.

21 Disconnect radiator cooling fan
relay from individual

circuit fuse box Mo 1.

3) Measure resistance bebtween
"E01-46" terminal of ECHW

connector and vehicle ground:

|5 resistance infinity’?

Goto Step 5.

LT GRMN"
Wire |5
shorted to
ground circuit.

Wire circuit check

1) Turn QM ignition switch

21 Measure voltage between "EO01-46"
terminal of ECM

connector and vehicle body ground.
|5 woltage 0 WY

>0 to Step 7.

LT GRM®
Wire |s
shorted to
other circuit.

Fadator cooling fan relay checlk

1) Check radiator cooling fan relay
referring to "R adiator

ooling Fan Relay Inspection in
Section 1R

|5 check result satisfactory?

LT GREM
wire is open
Circuit.

Feplace
relay.
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Step | Action | Yes No
7 Intermittent Faulty ECM.
trouble. Substitute &
Check for lknowin-good
Intermittent ECM and
referring to recheck.

Fadiator cooling fan control check
1) Run engine until ECT 15 aver 100
"z, 212 °F . 2) Measure voltage
between vehicle body ground and
"E01-4E6" terminal of ECMW connector.
|5 woltage lower than 1.2 V7

"Intermittent
and Poaor
Connection
Inspection in
Section

oo". 1f Ok,
substitute a
known-good
ECM and
recheck.
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